
  

 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Borough Council Representatives:  Councillors Pope (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Allen, 
Barrass, Dawlings, Hall and McMillan 

Independent Members:  Turner and Elliott 

Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Mackonochie and Edwards 

Quorum: 3 Members, to include at least one independent member 

 
 

1   Chairman's Introduction  (Page 4) 

2   Apologies for Absence  (Page 5) 
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting. 

3   Declarations of Interest  (Page 6) 
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda. 
 
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer. 

4   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):  (Page 7) 
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 

5   Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 22 March 2022  
(Pages 8 - 11) 

6   Future Work Programme as at 26 July 2022  (Pages 12 - 13) 

7   Strategic Risk Review July 2022  (Pages 14 - 35) 

8   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 36 - 57) 

9   External Audit Plan and Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2021/22  (Pages 58 - 
114) 

10   Urgent Business  (Page 115) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 

11   Date of Next Meeting Tuesday 13 September 2022  (Page 116) 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Team Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
  Town Hall 
Tel: (01892) 554413 ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Email: Committee@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk Kent   TN1 1RS 
 

 

Watch Live 
 

Watch this meeting live via the Council’s website. 

Archived recordings of previous meetings are also available. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts  

 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, anno
[...]
o comment on an 

agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance.  Registration opens 

when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. 

There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and speakers have up to 3 minutes each. 

Once registered, speakers will need to attend the meeting in person. Comments should be in 

the form of a statement giving your opinion on the matter. Members of the committee may 

not answer questions or get into a debate with you. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Joe Simmons (Chairman) 

Councillors Allen, Backhouse (Vice-Chairman), Britcher-Allan, Chapelard, Everitt, 
Hamilton, and Warne. 

Parish Representatives: Councillors Edwards and Mackonochie 
Independent Members: Messrs Quigley and Turner. 

 
Officers in Attendance: Omer Awais (Audit Manager Grant Thornton), William Benson 
(Chief Executive), Joanne E Brown (Audit Partner), Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and 
Procurement), Andew Townsend (Intrim Head of Internal Audit Partnership) and Mark 
O'Callaghan (Scrutiny and Engagement Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors  
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
AG48/21 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting.  
 
The Chairman and Mr William Benson, Chief Executive thanked Independent 
Member Mr Tony Quigley for his support and his contribution to the Audit & 
Governance Committee and the Council. 
 
Mr Quigley advised that he had put a substantial amount of work into the 
project review process and welcomed an update on the recommendations 
that were made. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG49/21 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG50/21 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG51/21 
 

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
AG52/21 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 23 
November 2021 were submitted. The typo was acknowledged and the year 
corrected to 2021. 
 
Claudette Valmond, Monitoring Officer stated that in section AG43/21 on 
page 15 of the minutes, the paragraph stated there was a correction to 
paragraph H  and the figure quoted as £250,000, should have been £25,000. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
 

 
RESOLVED – That including the above correction and the acknowledged 
typo, the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 23 
November 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 03 MARCH 2022 
 
AG53/21 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
RESOLVED – That the Future Work Programme as at 03 March 2022, be 
noted. 
 

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
AG54/21 
 

Mr Gary Rowland, Senior Legal Advisor (Corporate Governance) presented 
his report which gave the Audit and Governance Committee an update on 
complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct in the period 1 
September 2021 to 28 February 2022. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 

i. No matters of significance were raised. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code 
of Conduct, be noted. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2021 
 
AG55/21 
 

Ms Joanne E Brown, Audit Partner Grant Thornton presented her report 
which provided the Audit and Governance Committee with the external 
auditor’s annual report and value for money conclusions in respect of 
2020/21. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. The forecast outturn for the end of the financial year was 
confirmed at 36.2 million as at quarter 3. 

ii. The point was made that the forecast outturn amount included an 
amount of 15 to 16 million that was repayable for the collection 
fund, the money did not belong to the council but was held 
because of covid grants and discounts given on business rates. 

iii. It was considered that from an external audit perspective 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) was in a relatively 
strong financial position both nationally and in the local Kent area 
relative to other councils. 

iv. It was advised that plans were in place to have a new 5 year plan 
drafted and agreed over the course of the year and an 
organisational development strategy would be aligned to support 
that. 

v. In terms of statutory and non statutory services, officers advised 
that communication was important to make it Clear as to what 
people were funding and where cost savings could be made in the 
future. In the end the Government made the decisions about what 
services were retained it was agreed that TWBC could  provide 
information to help. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3 

 
 

vi. External auditors gave an explanation as to how the Improvement 
recommendation. 

vii. An explanation about the external auditor’s Improvement 
recommendation was given as well as details about the proposed 
TWBC budget strategy going forward given that there had not 
been a spending review in recent times. 

viii. It was confirmed that details of a covid recovery plan would be 
captured in the external auditor’s 2021-2022 report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the auditor’s annual report and value for money conclusions, 
be agreed. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT & ASSURANCE PLAN 2022/23 
 
AG56/21 
 

Mr Townsend, Interim Head of Audit Partnership presented his report which 
set out the proposed Plan for Mid Kent Audit’s work at Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council during 2022/23. The plan provided an overview of the range 
of areas for potential future examination by internal Audit. It was based on the 
outcomes of risk assessments and consultation and considered the resources 
available to the partnership. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. The Committee was advised that the recruitment process for the 
Head of Audit position was still underway. 

ii. It was confirmed that any changes to the internal audit and 
assurance plan would be taken to the Audit and Governance 
Committee, with the exception of any urgent matters that needed 
Chair’s actions to be considered. 

iii. It was advised that information about The Amelia Scott audit plan 
would be sent to Members as requested. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2022/23, be 
approved. That included delegating to the Head of Audit 
Partnership authority to keep the plan current as set out in the 
appendix. 

2. That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the Partnership 
currently has sufficient resource to deliver the Plan and a robust 
Head of Audit Opinion, be noted. 

3. That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the Plan is 
compiled independently and without inappropriate influence from 
management, be noted. 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW 
 
AG57/21 
 

Mr William Benson, Chief Executive presented his report which set out the 
strategic risks identified by the Council and currently being managed and 
tracked by senior management. The report provided a current update on the 
valuated threat level and controls in place for each risk issue. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. Details of the Government’s and Tunbridge Wells Borough 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



4 

 
 

Council’s (TWBC) response to the crisis in the Ukraine were given. 
ii. There was exceptional support from the Tunbridge Wells 

Community, individuals and organisations in terms of host families 
and providing aid and resources to Ukraine. 

iii. Councils were expected to undertake checks on properties and 
people to ensure guests safety. 

iv. The Local Resilience Forum set up within Kent met daily and 
TWBC held daily meetings within the council. 

v. There was an option to use the Tunbridge Wells Gateway as a 
hub for people to come and seek support and advice. 

vi. It was understood that the composition of families would be 
women, children and older people and not a huge of 
unaccompanied individuals. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the risk management report and arrangements for managing 
strategic risk, be noted. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
AG58/21 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 25 MAY 2022 
 
AG59/21 
 

The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee was scheduled for 
25 May 2022. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

1 of 2 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Work Programme 

 

Work Programme 

For Audit and Governance Committee – Tuesday 26 July 2022 

 

Re-occurring items 

Report Title 25/05/22 26/07/2022 13/092022 22/11/22 14/03/23 

Appointment of members to 
the Constitution Review 
Working Party 

     

Draft Financial Report and 
Audit Findings 

  X   

Audit and Governance 
Committee Annual Report 

   X  

Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion 

 X    

Internal Audit and Assurance 
Plan 

    X 

Internal Audit Interim Report    X  

Internal Audit Charter     X 

Annual Audit Letter    X  

External Audit Plan (including 
Audit Fee) 

  X   

External Audit Progress 
Report 

 X    

Strategic Risk Register  X X X X 

Attendance of Strategic Risk 
Owners 

 Lee Colyer William 
Benson 

Paul 
Taylor 

Chris 
Woodward 

      

Update on Member 
Complaints 

  X  X 

Annual Complaints Report 
and Local Government 
Ombudsman Annual Review 

     

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

Member Training 

DATE     

Member Training Programme/Role of Internal Audit     

Member Training Programme/Role of External Audit     

Statutory Statement of Accounts     

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

Page  

1 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

Strategic Risk Register  

For Audit and Governance Committee on 26 July 2022

 

Summary 

Lead Member: All 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service: Andrew Townsend, Interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Report Author: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Management Board 13 July 2022 

Audit and Governance Committee 26 July 2022 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the Committee notes the risk management report and arrangements for 

managing strategic risk.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

2 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the strategic risks identified by the Council and currently being 
managed and tracked by senior management.  The report provides a current update on 
the evaluated threat level and controls in place for each risk issue. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The risks included in the report were developed in a risk management workshop and 

health check facilitated by Zurich Insurance Limited on 25 March 2019, with the risks 

being formally adopted by Cabinet on 1 August 2019.  Since that time, risk owners 

have kept the risks and controls under review with periodic reporting both to the 

Cabinet and the Audit & Governance Committee.   

2.2 The Council’s Management Board periodically reviews the risks identified along with 

the risk owners.  

2.3 Risk owners (managers) for certain risks are invited to attend the Audit and 

Governance Committee meetings to outline the Council’s approach to managing their 

particular risk(s). The meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be able to 

examine the risk(s) owned by Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and 

Development. 

 

• Risk 4:  Unable to plan financially over the Longer-term.  

3. Options Considered 

3.1 There is no legal requirement on the authority formally to monitor its risks, still less is 
there a defined framework to do so.  Although failing to monitor and record risks will 
leave the Council vulnerable to external criticism – for example by its external auditors 
who are required to assess the effectiveness of risk management when considering 
their annual Value For Money conclusion. 

 
3.2 There is merit in maintaining a strategic risk register which accords with the principles 

of good risk management and this has proved to be an effective tool for responding to 
and recovering from the pandemic.  
 

3.3 The council’s insurance contract with Zurich provides access to specialist risk 
management and resilience expertise. Zurich have been commissioned to deliver the 
following pieces of work. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

3 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

• Cyber Health Check – reflecting the increased instances of cyber 
attacks/incidents at a national level. 

 

• Strategic Risk Training Session and Workshop in the Autumn with the new 
administration which will inform the development of a new Strategic Risk 
Register.   

4. Preferred Option and Reason 
 

4.1 The report sets out the risks using the methodology and format previously agreed by 

the Council, which is essentially the method advocated by Zurich from the 2019 risk 

workshop 

5. Consultation on Options 

5.1 The Strategic Risk Register has undergone periodic review and examination by the 

Council’s Management Board, the Cabinet and the Audit & Governance Commi
[...]
ouncil’s starting position was sound with healthy 
reserves, no external debt, a balanced budget and a 
long track record of clean audit letters. 

• The audited outturn for 2021/22 shows that the council 
came within budget and did not need to use reserves. 

• The 2022/23 budget deficit stands at  £944,000. 
However, an In-year Budget Review report and 
proposed changes to sales, fees and charges is  
expected to reduce the call on reserves for the revenue 
budget.   

• The Section 25 Statement made clear that the drain on 
reserves from property assets is unsustainable and the 
Council must determine which assets are required and 
fit for purpose and those which should be sold or 
redeveloped.  

• The new administration has as their first priority to 
Safequard the council’s finances.  

• There will be a focus on core services and the 2023/24 
Budget will be presented to show those services that are 
statutory and those which are discretionary.. 

• The Council will continue to lobby government for 
financial flexibility and freedoms for councils to fund 
local services and make more decisions locally. 

• A cross party working group was established in 2019 to 
provide a political solution to the cost of the Civic Site. 

P
age 24

A
ppendix A



Cabinet have agreed to appoint a partner for the letting 
out of space within the Town Hall. 

• A Property Asset Oversight Panel has been established 
to extract value from land and property assets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 25

A
ppendix A



Risk Scenario 5:  National policy changes in short term that impact negatively on TWBC  
 

Risk Description:  Current Likelihood/Impact Possible (3) / Possible (3) 

Significant legislative or decision-making 

changes often with little notice adversely 

impact on the delivery of services and 

strategic planning.  

Target Likelihood/ Impact 

Unlikely (2) / Minor (2) 

Member Risk 

Owner 

Ben Chapelard Officer Risk Owner William Be
[...]
o effectively 
function. 

• Impact on the local economy and 
consequentially on Business Rates. 

• Social and economic inequalities 
widening with increased 
unemployment, gaps in educational 
attainment, issues with mental 
health and wellbeing etc. 

• Increased dependency on relief 
measures (including food banks and 
the community hub). 

• Some charitable organisations 
closing and not-reopening.  

• Fatigue amongst staff and key 
partners.  

• The production of a Town Centre Action Plan to help 
plan and manage the future vitality of Royal Tunbridge 
Wells. 

• Close working relationships with businesses and their 
representatives to understand and address the 
challenges they are facing. 

 

 

 

P
age 35

A
ppendix A



 

Page  

1 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  

For Audit & Governance Committee on Tuesday 26 July 2022

 

Summary 

Lead Member: Cllr Ben Chapelard, Leader of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy & Development 

Head of Service: Andrew Townsend – interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Report Author: Andrew Townsend – interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Audit & Governance Committee 26 July 2022 

Recommendations 

Officer recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the Audit & Governance Committee notes the interim Head of Audit 

Partnership’s opinion.  

2. That the Audit & Governance Committee notes the work underlying the opinion 

and the interim Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance of its independent 

completion in conformance with proper standards.  

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



 

Page  

2 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1  Internal audit is a compulsory service for authorities as set out by Regulation 5 of 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The principal objective of internal 

audit as described in that Regulation is: “[to] undertake [audit work] to evaluate 

the effectiveness of […] risk management, control and governance processes, 

taking into account public sector internal auditing standards and guidance”. 

1.2 This report delivers the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting directed by the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”). The report includes the 

Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 

control. This opinion feeds into the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 

1.3 The Standards, in particular Standard 2450 (Overall Opinions) direct the annual 

report to include: 

• The annual audit opinion 

• A summary of work completed that supports the opinion, and 

• A statement on conformation with Standards. 

1.4 We have completed the work set out in the plan in full conformance with the 

Standards. We have also worked independently, free from undue influence of 

either officers or Members. 

1.5 As those charged with overseeing governance, the Audit & Governance 

Committee must consider the Annual Internal Audit Opinion. 

2. Preferred Option and Reason 

2.1 The interim Head of Audit Partnership is satisfied the Council can place 

assurance on the system of control in place during 2021/22. The Committee is 

asked to note this opinion. 

2.2 The full Annual Report for 2021/22 is attached as an Appendix. This report 

includes a summary of all work conducted to support the opinion and affirms the 

independence and effectiveness of the internal audit service. 

2.3 We present the opinion and associated report for noting and for Members to 

consider alongside their evaluation of associated year end reports into the 

Council’s finance and governance. This report does not seek any substantive 

deci
[...]
Page  

4 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 

 

No direct implications, though the Committee may wish to note that owing to the COVID 

pandemic a significant element of the audit work was carried out remotely. 

F. Community Safety 

No direct implications. 

G. Equalities 

No direct implications. 

H. Data Protection 

All information collected by the service was done in line with the data protection policy 

of our host authority (Maidstone BC). 

I. Health and Safety 

No direct implications. 

J. Health and Wellbeing 

No direct implications. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



MID KENT AUDIT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 
and 

Opinion 2021/22 
 
 
 

May 2022 

Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Appendix A



MID KENT AUDIT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Introduction 

1. This is the 2021/22 Annual Report by Mid Kent Audit on the internal control 

environment at Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (‘the Council’). The annual internal 

audit report summaries the outcomes of the reviews that have carried out on the 

Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control and is 

designed to assist the Council making its annual governance statement.  

2. This report provides the annual head of audit opinion (‘Opinion statement’) and a 

summary of the key factors taken into consideration in arriving at the Head of Audit 

Opinion statement, as at 31 May 2022. This includes incorporation of the CIPFA 

guidance on the potential limitation of scope brought about by the impact of COVID-

19.  

Head of Internal Audit Opinion statement 

3. The Head of Audit Opinion draws on the work carried out by Mid Kent Audit 

during the year on the effectiveness of managing those risks identified by the 

Council and covered by the audit programme or associated assurance. Not all 

risks fall within the agreed work programme. For risks not directly examined 

reliance has been taken, 
[...]
position is likely to remain an issue for 2022/23.  

Use of an external provider to assist with audit reviews 

K. In December 2021 following a procurement process BDO was appointed to carry out 

a number of the audit reviews for which Mid Kent Audit did not have the available 

resources in-house. This reflects that Mid Kent Audit has ensured the difficulties 

with staffing experienced during the year have been partially mitigated.  

 

Page 57

Appendix A



 

Page  

1 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

External Audit Progress Report 

 

External Audit Plan and Informing the 

Audit Risk Assessment 2021/22 

For Audit and Governance Committee on 26 July 2022

 

Summary 

Lead Member: All 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service: Andrew Townsend, Interim Head of Audit Partnership 

Report Author: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Audit and Governance Committee 26 July 2022 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the committee consider and agree the Annual Audit Plan and the Informing 

the Audit Risk Assessment reports.  

Page 58

Agenda Item 9



 

Page  

2 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

External Audit Progress Report 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report provides the External Audit Plan and the Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for 2021/22.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The attached reports provide an update from the Appointed Auditor, Grant Thornton 
UK LLP on their approach for discharging their responsibilities in accordance with the 
Code of Practice and the scope set out in the International Standards on Auditing (UK) 
and include; 

 

• Audit Plan 2021/22; and 

• Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2021/22 
 
2.2 This report provides the pubic with assurance fro
[...]
 Business Grants.

P
age 94

A
ppendix B



Commercial in confidence

Fraud risk assessment

Question Management response

4. As a management team, how do you communicate 

risk issues (including fraud) to those charged with 

governance?                                                                                      

Risk issues are reported to the Audit & Governance Committee at each meeting (see earlier responses).

5. Have you identified any specific fraud risks? If so, 

please provide details

Do you have any concerns there are areas that are at 

risk of fraud?

Are there particular locations within Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council where fraud is more likely to  occur?

None that would require separate individual disclosure.

Some areas are at greater risk of fraud by their nature, for example where cash payments are involved, but 

these have been reduced significantly since the pandemic. However, we are not aware of any areas at risk 

of fraud to a level or significance that give rise to material concern.

6. What processes do Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

have in place to identify and respond to risks of fraud?
The Council’s risk management process is as described in previous responses. The Council operates a 

dedicated compliance team looking at revenue fraud risk. Beyond that, the Council is part of the Mid Kent 

Audit partnership whose fraud response is as set out in the Audit & Assurance Plan.

P
age 95

A
ppendix B



Commercial in confidence

Fraud risk assessment

Question Management response

7. How do you assess the overall control environment for 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, including:

• the existence of internal controls, including segregation of 

duties; and

• the process for reviewing the effectiveness the system of 

internal control?  

If internal controls are not in place or not effective where are the 

risk areas and what mitigating actions have been taken?

What other controls are in place to help prevent, deter o
[...]
tems which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 

stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Date of the Next Meeting 

 

Date of the Next Meeting 

For Audit and Governance Committee on Tuesday 26 July 2022 

 

Procedural Item 

To note that the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 13 September 2022. 

Page 116

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Introduction
	2 Apologies for Absence
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18):
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 22 March 2022
	6 Future Work Programme as at 26 July 2022
	7 Strategic Risk Review July 2022
	Appendix A Strategic Risk Register Update July 2022

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix A Internal Audit Annual Report 2021 2022

	9 External Audit Plan and Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2021/22
	Appendix A External Audit Plan 2021 2022
	Appendix B Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2021 2022

	10 Urgent Business
	11 Date of Next Meeting Tuesday 13 September 2022



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Pope (Chair) 

Councillors Allen, Barrass, Dawlings, Hall, McMillan, Mackonochie, Edwards, Turner 
and Elliott 

Parish Representatives: Councillors Edwards and Mackonochie 
Independent Members: Messrs Elliott and Turner 

 
Officers in Attendance: Omer Awais (Audit Manager Grant Thornton), Alison Blake (Interim 
Head of Audit), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 151 
Officer)), Claudette Valmond (Head of Legal Partnership and Interim Monitoring Officer) and 
Emer Moran (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Hayward 
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
AG60/22 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG61/22 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Vice Chair Councillor Lewis. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG62/22 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG63/22 
 

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
22 MARCH 2022 
 
AG64/22 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 22 
March 2022 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 22 
March 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 26 JULY 2022 
 
AG65/22 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
RESOLVED – That the Future Work Programme as at 26 July 2022, be 
noted. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW JULY 2022 
 



2 

 
 

AG66/22 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development presented his report 
which set out the strategic risks identified by the Council and currently being 
managed and tracked by senior management. The report provided a current 
update on the valuated threat level and controls in place for each risk issue. 
 

• Risk 4: Unable to plan financially over the Longer-term. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. Notwithstanding the current inflationary pressures, it was 
confirmed that Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s (TWBC) 
accounts were in good order as shown in the External Auditor’s 
report which outlined that the Council had a strong track record of 
managing its finances, responding to challenges and had a strong 
balance sheet, in comparison to others across the local 
Government sector. 

ii. At end of last financial year, the quarter 4 position presented to 
Cabinet showed that TWBC delivered all operational daily services 
within budget and funded the entire capital program without 
dipping into reserves with the help of the share of business rate 
growth 1.8 million pounds. 

iii. It was advised that a reconciliation process of the collection fund 
was needed and a detailed explanation of its biggest variable, the 
number of appeals within the system was given. 

iv. It was advised that in order to sustain the Council’s finances there 
was a need for further injection of funding from Central 
Government or flexibility that enabled Local Councils to make 
more decisions locally. 

v. It was confirmed that the decision made to determine the 
continuation of discretionary services provided by the Council was 
a political one. 

vi. It was stated that it was the responsibility on the Council to act 
responsibly and take measures to start to close the deficit that 
existed. 

vii. It was confirmed that the Council had options available to generate 
capital receipts through assets available. 

viii. An explanation of Council Tax income and Planning Fees was 
given. 

ix. The forecasted deficit for the next financial year was confirmed to 
be 2.6 million pounds. 

x. Culture and Leisure were named as the discretionary services that 
had the largest allocation of funds assigned to them. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the risk management report and arrangements for managing 
strategic risk, be noted. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 
AG67/22 
 

Members were given an overview of the Mid Kent Audit Partnership and the 
Internal Audit service and it was confirmed that Andrew Hamilton was 
appointed as the new Internal Head of Audit and was due to start 20 October 
2022. 
 
On behalf of Andrew Townsend the former Interim Head of Audit, Alison 



3 

 
 

Blake, Interim Head of Audit presented the report as per the agenda.  
 
Discussion and questions from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. No matters of significance were discussed. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the interim Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion, be noted by 
the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
2. That the work underlying the opinion and the interim Head of Audit 

Partnership’s assurance of its Independent completion in 
conformance with proper standards, be noted by the Audit & 
Governance Committee. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2021/22 
 
AG68/22 
 

Mr Omer Awais, Audit Manager Grant Thornton presented his report which 
provided the External Audit Plan and the Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for 2021/22. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. Based on the information taken from the financial statement of 31 
March 2022 and the limited liabilities in the balance sheet, 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) were considered to be 
ahead of other Councils. 

ii. The focus of forward looking work was done in the Value For 
Money (VFM) work, and an annual audit report presented at the 
end of this year or early next year focused on any significant risk 
that would pertain the financial sustainability of TWBC. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Annual Audit Plan and the Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment reports, be considered and agreed. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
AG69/22 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING TUESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
AG70/22 
 

The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee was scheduled for 
Tuesday 13 September 2022. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.18 pm. 
 


